No. 503, A.]

[Published March 23, 1891.

CHAPTER 53.

AN ACT to legalize a certain plat of the city of Milwaukee, county of Milwaukee, and state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The plat of that certain piece of Plat described land of block 5, of the subdivision of lots 10 to 19 inclusive, in Dousman's subdivision in the northeast quarter of section 25, town 7 north, of rauge 21 east, in the Fifteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, county of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, said piece of land so surveyed being bounded and described as follows: Commencing at the northeast corner of said block 5, said point being the southwest corner of Highland boulevard and Twenty-ninth street, running thence south along the west line of Twenty-ninth street three hundred sixty-six and sixty-five hundredths feet to the north line of State street, thence south eightynine degrees and fifty-five minutes west along said north line three hundred eighteen and eighty-two hundredths feet to point where the north line of State street sects the northerly line of the Milwaukee and Watertown plank road, thence north seventythree degrees and thirty-nine minutes west along said Milwaukee and Watertown plank road one hundred forty-two and thirty-eight hundredths feet to a point, thence north eighty-two degrees and thirty-five minutes, west seven hundred twenty five and twenty-five hundredths feet to the east line of Thirty-third street, thence north along said east line two hundred thirty five and fourteen hundredths feet to the south line of Highland boulevard, thence north eighty-nine degrees and fifty five minutes east along sain south line eleven hundred seventy-five and twenty-eight hundredths feet to the place of beginning. Said plat as above described having been surveyed in accordance with law as appears by the certificate of the surveyor endorsed thereon February 6th,

1890, and as appears by the affidavit of the owners thereto attached dated said oth day of February, 1890, and said plat having been approved by the commissioners of public works of the city of Milwaukee on the 8th day of February, 1890, and received for record and filed in the office of the register of deeds of Milwaukee county on the 16th day of February, 1891, the same is hereby legalized as a plat for the conveyance of the property and lots within said survey therein described, and is hereby validated and in all respects legalized, and the register of deeds of said county is hereby authorized to record the same, and said plat is hereby made valid and legal in every respect.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 19, 1891.

No. 340, A.]

[Published March 23, 1891.

CHAPTER 54.

AN ACT to enable the city of Racine to readjust a portion of its corporate debt.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Common counbonds.

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of to pay certain Racine are hereby authorized to use so much of corporate the available manual of the available moneys in the city treasury, to whatsoever funds the same may belong as shall be sufficient to pay the corporate bonds of said city issued under and by virtue of chapter 42, of the private and local laws of 1871, and now outstanding, or so much thereof as will reduce the amount of said outstanding bonds to a sum not exceeding forty thousand dollars, and for that purpose the common council may order the drawing of a warrant on the city treasurer.

May issue other bonds.

Section 2. After the bonds mentioned in the foregoing section, or as many of them as will leave a remainder not exceeding forty thousand dollars. shall have been paid, the common council of said